
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Keren Murphy 
Direct Line: 0161 2535130 
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 
 

Councillors : A Cummings (Chair), J Black, S Briggs, 
S Carter, R Caserta, D Gunther, P Heneghan, D Jones, 
A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth and Y Wright 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Planning Control Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 September 2014 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted. 
 
Immediately prior to the Committee, the Development 
Manager will brief the Committee on any changes 
made to the planning applications to be considered 
since the issue of the Agenda.  This information will be 
provided in the supplementary information agenda 
which will be circulated on the day of the meeting. 
 

Notes: A tea will be available from 5.00 pm (Balcony 
Bar) this will be followed by the usual pre-meeting 
briefing (Lancaster Room). 

Further information relating to Site Visits/Member 
Training will be circulated separately, for the 
information of Members and Officers. 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JULY 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 82) 
 

5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 83 - 96) 
 
A report from the Development Manager on  recent Delegated planning 
decisions since the last Planning Control Commitee meeting held in July, 
2014.  
 

6  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 97 - 106) 
 
A report from the Development Manager on recent Planning Appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee held in 
July, 2014.  
 

7  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



 

121 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

 Date of Meeting: 29 July, 2014 

 

 Present: Councillor A Cummings (In the Chair)  

  Councillors J Black, S Briggs, S Carter, R Caserta, 

D Gunther, D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn, S 

Southworth and Y Wright 

 

 Public attendance:  13 members of the public were in attendance  

 

 Apologies for  
 absence:  Councillor P Heneghan  

 

 
P.185 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor Quinn declared a Prejudicial Interest in Application 57542 as he 

has been involved in discussions with an objector.  Councillor Quinn left 

the meeting during consideration of the application.  

  

P.186     MINUTES 
 

 Delegated decision: 
 

 That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June, 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 

P.187 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report by the Development Manager was submitted in relation to 

various applications for planning permission. Supplementary information 

was also submitted in respect of application numbers: 57224, 57459, 

57526, 57571 and 57586.  

 

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in  

 respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes 

for each speaker. 

 

 Delegated decisions:   

 
     1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with  

the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 

supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 

included:- 

 

57512 2 Market Place (including 57 & 59 Bridge Street) – 
Ramsbottom and Tottington - Ramsbottom Ward 

Change of use from shop (Class A1) to professional estates facilities and  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

122 

 

Planning Control Committee, 29 July 2014 

 

property letting agents (Class A2) ground floor and basement only. 

 
57526 1 Park Hill Place (rear of 12 Park Hill), Bury Old Road – 

Prestwich – Sedgley Ward 

Change of use to office (Class B1a) with retention of storage (Class B8) at 

ground floor. 

 

57542 91 Windsor Road, – Prestwich - Sedgley Ward 

Change of use from office to coffee shop (Class A3) with external seating 

and new shop front. 

 

57571 87 Church Street, Ainsworth, Bolton – Radcliffe - Radcliffe 
North Ward 

Replacement Dwelling (amended scheme) 

(Note: An additional condition relating to boundary treatment/hedgerow 
was agreed). 

 

57586  Magnum Whiteline 184-188 Bury New Road – Whitefield & 

Unsworth – Pilkington Park Ward 
Two storey extension at side; Widening of access road at side and change 

of use of waste land at rear to form car park. 

 

57636 26 Silver Street, Bury – Bury East - East Ward 

Change of use of ground floor and part of first floor to restaurant (Class 

C3); subdivision of building to form offices at ground, first and second 

floors (Class B1); new entrances formed on Bank Street and Silver Street 

and internal alterations. 

 

57645 26 Silver Street, Bury – Bury East - East Ward 
Listed building consent for change of use of ground floor and part of first 

floor to restaurant (Class C3); subdivision of building to form offices at 

ground, first and second floors (Class B1); new entrances formed on Bank 

Street and Silver Street and internal alterations. 

 

57651 Tesco Stores Limited, Woodfield Retail Park, Peel Way, Bury 

- Bury East – Moorside Ward 
Extension at side to create a dot com/click and collect area with canopy 

(resubmission). 

 

 

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following applications in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in 

the report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the 

conditions included:- 

 

57224  Land adjacent to 41 Station Close, Radcliffe, Manchester – 
Radcliffe – Radcliffe North Ward  
Erection of 11 no. dwellings detached dwellings with access road and  

Page 2



 

123 

 

     Planning Control Committee, 29 July 2014 
 

demolition of existing bridge structure (resubmission) 

      
57459  Land at Heap Street, Radcliffe, Manchester – Radcliffe – 

Radcliffe East Ward 

 Erection of 2 no. dwellings 

 

P.188    DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

 A report by the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent 

Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers. 

      

 Delegated decision: 
  

 That the report be noted. 

 

P.189 PLANNING APPEALS 

 
 A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a 

 list of recent planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 

  
 Delegated decision: 

 

 That the report be noted. 

 

 

P.190 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

 
 A report from the Development Manager was submitted which provided 

statistical information on Enforcement activity between 1 April 2014 and 

30 June 2014.  The report also provided statistical information and a 

comparison with other Planning Authorities’ Enforcement activity between 

1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014. 

  

 Delegated decision: 
 

 That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS (Chair) 
 
 (Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm) 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee

On: 02 September 2014

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the 
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in t
[...]
ithin the margin of discretion afforded to the Council 
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

Development Manager

Background Documents

1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
2. Certificates relating to the ownership.
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
4. Responses from Consultees.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01 Township Forum - Ward: Bury West - Church App No. 57475

Location: Land at Wellington Street, Bury, BL8 2AX
Proposal: New operational training and community safety awareness facility for the 

fire service including mock houses, tram and train training facilities, fire 
street, urban search facilities, ship facility and eight floor high rise 
structure.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 
Visit:

Y

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
02 Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington App No. 57703

Location: Land at Kirklees Lodges, Garside Hey Road, Bury, BL8 4LT
Proposal: Community asset and education centre for environmental awareness 

including stables (equine therapy), paddock, car park and education 
centre/clubhouse

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 
Visit:

Y

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
03 Township Forum - Ward: Bury East App No. 57725

Location: Bury Art Museum, Moss Street, Bury, BL9 0DF
Proposal: Listed building application for installation of temporary sculpture (12 

months) in alcoves at front of sculpture centre and library entrance.
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 

Visit:
N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
04 Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley App No. 57767

Location: Super Deli Kosher Meat and Grocery Shop, 53 Bury New Road, 
Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9JY

Proposal: Erection of a new canopy on front elevation; Creation of 6 no. new car 
parking spaces; Creation of a new footpath front and side; Cladding over 
existing roller shutters to be replaced with brick work facade; Replacement 
roller shutter.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 
Visit:

Y

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
05 Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - St Mary's App No. 57784

Location: Land to north of Beech House, Clifton Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 
3HG

Proposal: Erection of garage

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 
Visit:

N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 7



  
Ward: Bury West - Church Item   01

Applicant: Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue Service

Location: Land at Wellington Street, Bury, BL8 2AX

Proposal: New operational training and community safety awareness facility for the fire service 
including mock houses, tram and train training facilities, fire street, urban search 
facilities, ship facility and eight floor high rise structure.

Application Ref: 57475/Full Target Date: 25/07/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

A site visit is suggested by the Development manager given the unusual nature of the 
development and the size of the site.

Description
The application site comprises a site 3.78ha in size that was formerly used by Milliken's a 
floor covering manufacturer.

The site is relatively flat and has within the site a number of buildings that are vacant and of 
varying sizes. There is a significant amout of vacant land that had been used for servicing 
and parking within the site in conjunction with the main operations that used to be carried 
out at the site by Milliken.

The site is located within the Daisyfie
[...]
ed ;
Sanderson Transport Assessment Ref: 7932/001/01 April 2014;
BGH Design & Access Statement 25/03/14;
Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment Matrix Archaeology August 2013 Report 
2013-10 project code MA538; 
Bat Report October 2013; 
Air Quality Impact Assessment report 13038/1 AMEC Environment and 
Infrastructure UK Limited January 2013; 
14.07.02 – LK Group Commentary on Planning Comments – BGH LLP Edit; 
Revised Remediation Strategy Project no. 321733-02 (00) July 2014;   
Shallow Mining Report L0312 SFK (TLC643) April 2014; 
Responses to consultees feedback; 
Coal risk assessment 321733-R03 (00); Ecology report, 
Dunelm Ecology Addendum June 2014;
Environmental Data in Support of an EIA Screening Opinion April 2014 1381.01.
and the development shall not be carried out except in accordance with the 

drawings hereby approved.

Reason. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
design pursuant to the policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed.

3. Details/Samples of the (materials/bricks) to be used in the external elevations, 
together with details of their manufacturer, type/colour and size, shall be submitted 

Page 20



to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the development 
is commenced. Only the approved materials/bricks shall be used for the 
construction of the development.
Reason. In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure a satisfactory 
development pursuant to Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design of Bury 
Unitary Development Plan.

4. No development shall commence unless and until:-

A contaminated land Preliminary Risk Assessment report to assess the 
actual/potential contamination and/or ground gas/landfill gas risks at the site 
shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority;

Where actual/potential contamination and/or ground gas/landfill gas risks have 
been identified, detailed site investigation and suitable risk assessment shall be 
subm
[...]
secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological works. The programme is to be undertaken in accordance with a 
Written Scheme of Investigation (WSI) submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The WSI shall cover the following: 

1. A targeted archaeological watching brief during development ground works 
2. A programme for post investigation assessment to include: 

- analysis of the site investigation records and finds 
- production of a final report. 

3. Provision for an information board to dissemination to disseminate the results of 
the site investigation. 
4. Provision for archive deposition of the report, finds and records of the site 
investigation. 
5. Nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to undertake the 
programme set-out within the approved WSI. 
Reason - To record and advance the understanding of the significance of the 
historic building fabric/ below ground remains for archival and research purposes 
pursuant to In accordance with NPPF paragraph 141 and policies EN3/1 – Impact 
of Development on Archaeological Sites, EN3/2 – Development Affecting 
Archaeological Sites and EN3/3 – Ancient Monuments of the Bury Unitary 
Development Plan.

For further information on the application please contact Dave Marno on 0161 253 5291

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington Item   02

Applicant: The Enterprise Centre Ltd

Location: Land at Kirklees Lodges, Garside Hey Road, Bury, BL8 4LT

Proposal: Community asset and education centre for environmental awareness including 
stables (equine therapy), paddock, car park and education centre/clubhouse

Application Ref: 57703/Full Target Date: 22/08/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The site comprises part of a field adjacent to Kirklees Lodge some 0.11ha in area. 

The field is b
[...]
ury, BL9 0DF

Proposal: Listed building application for installation of temporary sculpture (12 months) in 
alcoves at front of sculpture centre and library entrance.

Application Ref: 57725/Listed Building 
Consent

Target Date: 25/08/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The application relates to the Central Library, Sculpture Centre, Museum and Art Gallery in 
Bury, which is a Grade II Listed Building located within the Bury Town Centre Conservation 
Area. The adjacent building to the south is Textile Hall which is linked by a corridor to the 
library. The building is located at the corner of Moss Street and Silver Street and the art 
gallery and museum front onto Moss Street.

The building is an example of a neo-classical design and architecture dating back to 1901. It 
is two storey and constructed in stone blocks and ashlar with a multi hipped slate roof and 
has a basement level containing the museum and archives which is accessed from Moss 
Street. The main entrance to the library/sculpture centre is not the original lobby, it was 
added to the building around the late 1970's, and is accessed off Manchester Road via a set 
of stone steps with handrails.

Following the grant of listed building consent for internal alterations in January 2014, part of 
the library now forms the sculpture centre.

The site is bounded by several listed buildings - St Mary's Place, Manchester Road, St 
Marie's RC Church, the Art Picture House, the former Barclays Bank, the Fusiliers Museum 
and the war memorial.

The proposed development involves the provision of 2 metal sculptures within the alcoves 
to each side of the entrance to the library and sculpture centre. The proposed sculptures 
would be 'free form' in design and constructed from a powder coated aluminium frame with 
lightweight floral elements in a range of bright colours attached. Each of the sculptures 
would be fixed to 2 points in the alcove and each fixing would consist of 3 metal studs. 


[...]


�
�

��
�

�
�

	��

�������

�
��

�
�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�



�
�

�
�

��
�

�
�

�
�	
���	��

�������

�
�����
�


	

�

�
���

�
���



��

����
��

�

	
�������
�������
��

	



�
�

��
�

�
�

�
�
�

�
��

�
�

�
�

�

����
�������
��

�



�
�

�
�

�
�
�

�
��

�





	
���������

	



�
�

��



�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

��
�






	



�
�

��
��

�
�

�
� �

�
�

�
�

�


�������� �
�

Subway

93.6m

94.4m

96.0m

95.4m

95.6m

95.1m

Viewpoints

2

1

Page 59



������

�

��������

�

��������

�

Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley Item   04

Applicant: Mr Shefa Mehadrin

Location: Super Deli Kosher Meat and Grocery Shop, 53 Bury New Road, Prestwich, 
Manchester, M25 9JY

Proposal: Erection of a new canopy on front elevation; Creation of 6 no. new car parking 
spaces; Creation of a new footpath front and side; Cladding over existing roller 
shutters to be replaced with brick work facade; Replacement roller shutter.

Application Ref: 57767/Full Target Date: 12/09/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The site comprises a popular general store (A1), with ancillary office and storage above, on 
the corner of Bury New Road and Buckingham Road. The site is within Sedgley Park 
District Shopping Centre and has a total floor area of 413sq m. Directly to the north on Bury 
New Road is a BT Telephone Exchange building. To the west are houses, slightly elevated 
and fronting Buckingham Road. To the south, across Buckingham Road are commercial 
properties fronting Bury New Road. 

The parking area to the side of the shop, in plan form appears to be an 'in-out' arrangement, 
however in practice the area is not used in this way. There are six existing car parking 
spaces that are at right angles to the public footpath along Buckingham Road.  These are 
sub-standard in length and in practice are accessed over the pavement on Buckingham 
Road.  Although there are six spaces marked up, it is not
[...]
he interests of visual amenity and to ensure a satisfactory 
development pursuant to Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design of Bury 
Unitary Development Plan.

4. Notwithstanding the details indicated on the approved plans, no development shall 
commence unless and until full details of the following have been submitted to and 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority:

1. Works to form the proposed parking bay on Buckingham Road and 
replacement adopted footway including all necessary alterations to kerblines, 
highway drainage, street furniture, bollards and associated remedial works.

2. Proposals to provide rear yard access gates that do not open out into the 
future adopted highway and desire line of pedestrain using the replacement 
adopted footway.

3. Proposals to revoke/amend any existing traffic regulation orders, including all 
necessary road markings and associated signage.

4. Works to remove the existing illegal structure and concrete base on the 
existing adopted highway and all associated temporary remedial works.

5. Proposals to re-grade the existing paved footway areas on Bury New Road 
and Buckingham Road from the front/side elevations of the building to the 
respective kerblines in excess of the limits shown indicatively and incorporating 
a maximum cross fall of 1 in 40, and all associated remedial works.

6. Proposals to form the proposed canopy structure on the front elevation of the 
building to a specification to be agreed, incorporating a 2.4m minimum 
underside clearance above the raised pedestrian areas and application for the 
requisite licence under the Highways Act 1980.

7. Proposals to incorporate adequate facilities for the off-highway storage of 
shopping trolleys within the curtilage of the premises.

8. Proposals to provide rear yard access gates that do not open out into the 
future adopted highway and desire line of pedestrain using the replacement 
adopted footway.

Page 69



The details subsequently approved shall be implemented to an agreed programme 
and to the written satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason. To ensure good highway design and maintain the integrity of the adopted 
highway in the interests of highway safety pursuant to the following UDP Policies 
and guidance:HT2 Highway Network, HT2/3 Improvements to Other Roads, HT2/4 
Car Parking and New Development, HT5/1 Access for those with Special Needs 
and HT6/2 Pedestrian /Vehicular Conflict, SPD11 Parking Standards in Bury. 

For further information on the application please contact Tom Beirne on 0161 253 5361

Page 70



����������������	�
���
��	�
�������

���

�
����
����
��
�����
���������������������

 No Window 

 No Window 

������� 

���!��
 "##$#

"%�&������'�����
�����'��(

) )*"+

�

,�-����'
���.����(���
������/�������(��,*+)%-!�
��
�
����������)+++*%+$%!

TCB

LB

7
6to8

0

1 to 7

2
5

1

2

PO

2
7

S
h
e
lte

r
4
2

4

1
8

3

1

1
3

5

6
4

1

Bank

5
4

4
4 Bank

El Sub Sta

7
4

2

2
5

P
arkg

ate
s

T
e
le

p
h
o
n
e

E
xc

h
a
n
g
e

Filling Station

Synagogue

5
3

7

1

4
9

3
7

3

4
7

2

1

Bank

1
0

2

3
6

2
6

8

1
6

2
2

8
6

1
4

1
6

1
8

1

8

3
5

1
1

1
5

1
7

7

1

6

19

2
1

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�	



�

�
�

�



�

�
�

��
�

�
��

�
	

�

���������	�


�������	����	�

	



�

�������������

	
�

�
��

�
�

�
�

�
��

�
�

�
��

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

	
�

�
��

�
�

�
�

�	



�
�

�
�

������	���
�	�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�	



�

�
�

�

73.4m

69.1m

70.6m

67.5m

66.7m

Viewpoints

1

2

3

4

Page 71



������

�

��������

�

��������

�

Page 72



������

�

��������

�

������	�

�

�

Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Ward: Prestwich - St Mary's Item   05

Applicant: Mr Brian Sweatman

Location: Land to north of Beech House, Clifton Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3HG

Proposal: Erection of garage

Application Ref: 57784/Full Target Date: 24/09/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The site is part of a strip of land between t
[...]
me should take 
consideration of the culvert which is thought to run through the plot.
Reason. The current application contains insufficient information regarding the 
proposed drainage scheme to fully assess the impact.  

For further information on the application please contact Jane Langan on 0161 253 5316

Page 78



����������������	�
���
��	�
�������

���

�
����
����
��
�����
���������������������

 No Window 

 No Window 

������� 

���!��
 "##$%

��
�����
���&��'�(���&�)����
���'��
������������*��&

+ +,"-

�

.�/����*
���0����&���
������1�������&��.,-+2/!�
��
�
����������+---,2-32!

86

84

Sawmill

127

107

129

131

125

135

141

133

143

123
139
137

119

3
2

1
4

2
2

2

1
3

2
7

2
4

1
2

157

159

163

161

155

153

195

189
193

185

145

187 149

147
191

183 151

167

179

171

175

165

177

169

173

181

3
6

11

3
9

1

2
9

2
8

3
0

2
7

1
5

1
6 1

3

St Antony's

4
3

3
8

House

Beech

201

Rockley House

4
0

4
8

4
9

4
0
a

117

111
109

121

113

115

Well

El Sub Sta

Cricket Ground

�
�

�
�

�
�

��
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
	



�

��
�

�
�

�
�



�

�
�

�
��

�
�

�
�

�

�

��	���	��

��
����������



�

�
�

�
��

�
�

�

T
ra

c
k

Track

83.9m

81.6m

83.7m

80.0m

78.3m

77.6m

82.5m

79.9m

86.9m

75.1m

Viewpoints

1

2

Page 79



������

�

���	��
�

�

���	����

�

Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



DECISION OF: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE: 2nd SEPTEMBER 2014

SUBJECT: DELEGATED DECISIONS

REPORT FROM: DEVELOPMENT MANAGER

CONTACT OFFICER: JOHN CUMMINS

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL 

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The report lists:

Recent Delegated planning decisions since the last PCC

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The Committee is recommended to the note the report 
and appendices.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 

Considerat
[...]
+,61,/,4373284/

())"%:#0%-$'B-C;'9%'9:#;<*

!9-)-+#"

:9F#G,)5,HI0#+,-*.#=&008H,%82.#$%&'.#$JF#KLM,-:#0%-$

N3,#12,&0'#0B20814,8#-2#14*0A&0-&.#@4&12#@),,&#&0-&#0B20814,8#-8*#C-&-C0#

5,8?0&14,8O#/,&56A148C)0#12,&0'#0B20814,8#-2#@&,82O#P05Q48C#-8*#I-)%12&-*0#-2#

&0-&O#$48#12,&0#-2#@&,82

())"%:#$0;

())*#"'"-.&*.;'&=#$"#!$&''

7&#P0-8#M-5Q1,8

<*:%+%-$'"*=*";'()*

>*:-??*$.*.'<*:%+%-$;'+,-./,

())*#"'@A)*;'01233,45+,61,/,4373284/

())"%:#0%-$'B-C;'9%:9'#;<*

@-0#"'BD?/*9'-E'())*#"+',-.&*.;'2

Page 99



Details of Enforcement Appeal Decisions

between 16/06/2014 and 20/08/2014

11/08/2014

Former Waterloo Hotel, 155 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 0TDLocation:

Issue:

Appeal Decision:

The erection of five metal flues to the side and rear elevations of the property.

Dismissed

Case Ref: 030113 /

11/08/2014

Former Waterloo Hotel, 155 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 0TDLocation:

Issue:

Appeal Decision:

The erection of five metal flues to the side and rear elevations of the property.

Dismissed

Case Ref: 030113 /

Page 1 of 1Date of Report - 21/08/2014

A copy of the Planning Inspectorates Report and Decision is attached below

Page 100



��

�
�����������	�
�����	

�����������	�������
�����

�
�

�

����������	
	��
�
�����
����������
���������������


�����	�����������������
������������

�����
�����������	�����
����������������������������� �!!��	�	�
�����"�����#�����!����

���	
	�������$�%%���&�
��'(%)�

�
���������*�����$����+�)'%(+ +%)+''%)),-�

%--�������
��������.�����.��"/�(��0�

�� ������������������������������
��� ��
!������
�������"
������#������	�$����%%�����
��������&������#������	�����"
��������
��$����%%���

�� �������������������&��'��(�����������������	�����������!
���������
������������&��
)����'���
�
������)
�
�	��"
�������

�� ����"
�����*����!�������������������
�� �����
����������������
��� ����������������
�� ����&������
!��������	��
���
���������	�����������
����������������	��
!�����
!�����

��
�������
���
��
��!

�������������
�� ������+�����
[...]
������������������	���������
����
�����
��&��
	����������&
�������������������������
�������	�
����!�����

Page 104



$������(�����
���$##�������"��������� 51�$##�������"���������7��
�

�
�����������	�
�����	

�����������	�������
���������������5�

 �����
	��
��

����-
����������
���	�
����&

��8��
�������������������������
�����
������������8�
���������
���������!
���������
�����������!�����
�	������������	���������
��
��
��������������������
���

���	
	��
�

���������*����$����+�)'%(+ +%)+''%)),-�

��������������������������������������!
���������
�����������������#������	�
��������
�������!�����
���������������
����������
���
��&���������������
�����
���  /50�
!������%%��$���������������

�

���������*����$����+�)'%(+ +%)+''%))1%�

��������������������������������������!
���������
�����������������#������	�
��������
�������!�����
���������������
����������
���
��&���������������
�����
���  /50�
!������%%��$���������������

�

��������		�
�

8=�#F"�A>�

�

�

�

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2014
	4 Planning Applications
	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
135 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 2 September 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor A Cummings (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Black, S Carter, R Caserta, D Gunther, 
P Heneghan, D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth 
and Y Wright 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

15 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

:Councillor S Briggs 
 

 

P.201  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Matthews declared a personal interest in relation to planning application 
57475 as he is a member of the Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service.  
Councillor Matthews, having declared the interest, left the room during 
consideration of this application by the Committee. 
Councillor Carter declared a personal interest in respect of planning application 
57703, having provided planning advice to the applicant and having had attended 
a meeting with both the applicant and Council Officers regarding the site being 
considered as part of this application. 
Councillor Heneghan declared a personal interest in respect of planning application 
57784 as a personal friend to the formal objector to this application who was in 
attendance at this Committee meeting. 
 
 

P.202  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JULY 2014  
 

 Delegated decision: 
 
 That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 July, 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

P.203  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report by the Development Manager was submitted in relation to various 
applications for planning permission. Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 57475, 57703 and 57767.  
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in  
respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minute for each 
speaker. 
 
(Note: Site visits had taken place prior to the Committee meeting in respect of 
planning applications 57475, 57703, 57725 and 57767). 
 



Planning Control Committee, 2 September 2014  
 
 

 
136 

Delegated decisions:   
 
That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions included:- 
 
57475  Land at Wellington Street, Bury – Bury West – Church Ward 
New operational training and community safety awareness facility for the fire 
service including mock houses, tram and train training facilities, fire street, urban 
search facilities, ship facility and eight floor high rise structure 
 
57703  Land at Kirklees Lodges, Garside Hey Road, Bury – Ramsbottom 
and Tottington – Tottington Ward 
Community asset and education centre for environmental awareness including 
stables (equine therapy), paddock, car park and education centre/clubhouse 
 
57725  Bury Art Museum, Moss Street, Bury – Bury East Ward 
Listed building application for installation of temporary sctructure (12 months) in 
alcoves at front of sculpture centre and library entrance 
 
57767  Super Deli Kosher Meat and Grocery Shop, 53 Bury New Road, 
Prestwich, Manchester – Prestwich – Sedgely Ward 
Erection of new canopy on front elevation; Creation of 6 no. new car parking 
spaces; Creation of a new footpath front and side; Cladding over existing roller 
shutters to be replaced with brick work façade; Replacement roller shutter 
 
57784  Land to north of Beech House, Clifton Road, Prestwich, 
Manchester – Prestwich – St Mary’s Ward 
Erection of garage 
 
Note: The decision to Approve with Conditions was subject to the addition of 
the following Condition:- 
 
Condition 4: 
 
No development shall commence unless and until a structural survey has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to show how 
the garage could be constructed and maintained in an appropriate manner to 
ensure there is no damage to the culvert which runs through the site.  The 
approved details shall be implemented to the full satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason.  The current application contains insufficient information regarding the 
stability of the land in relation to the culvert to fully assess the impact. 
 
 

P.204  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report by the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers. 
      
Delegated decision: 



 Planning Control Committee, 2 September 2014
 
 

 
137 

  
That the report be noted. 
 
 

P.205  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a list of 
recent planning appeals lodged and determined and details of  recent enforcement 
appeal decisions.  The report included a copy of the Planning Inspectorates Report 
and Decisions in respect of Case Ref No: 13/0301. 
  
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm) 
 
 


